Williamson, James

From: Steve Bradbury [clerk.castlethorpe@gmail.com]

Sent: 21 February 2013 16:14

To: Fenwick, Nick

Cc:

Subject: APPLICATION FOR THE DESIGNATION OF THE CASTLETHORPE NEIGHBOURHOOD

PLAN AREA

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Red

Attachments: Castlethorpe Parish.pdf

Dear Nick,

I am submitting this email as an application for the entire Castlethorpe parish area as highlighted (with blue ink) on the map in the attached PDF file 'Castlethorpe Parish' to be designated as a Neighbourhood Plan area by the Local Planning Authority in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 5 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.

Please note that the following resolution was unanimously passed at a meeting of Castlethorpe Parish Council, which is a a relevant body for the purposes of section 61G of the 1990 Act, on Monday 14th May 2012: 'That the geographical scope of the Neighbourhood Plan should be the entire parish'.

The parish boundary is considered to be the appropriate area to be designated as the neighbourhood area because it is a long established, clearly defined area completely within the remit of Castlethorpe Parish Council, a democratically elected body representing residents from within the whole area.

A Steering Group (of five Parish Councillors) has been established, through a preadvertised and unanimously agreed resolution at a Parish Council meeting on 1st October 2012, to oversee the project and to make key decisions including responsibility for approving costs to be met from the front runner grant.

I trust that Milton Keynes Council will authorise us to proceed as outlined in this letter and look forward to receiving approval of the Neighbourhood Plan area following the six week consultation period.

Please let me know if there is any more that you need from me at this time.

Best Regards

Steve Bradbury Clerk to Castlethorpe Parish Council 63 Thrupp Close Castlethorpe Milton Keynes MK19 7PL Telephone 01908 337928 email <u>clerk.castlethorpe@gmail.com</u>

For information on the village go to our web site at www.castlethorpevillage.org.uk